208 Standard Street, El Segundo, California 90245, U.S.A.  (310) 322-3026
OPERATION
&
SERVICE MANUAL
for
Torque-Switch Series®
Model SMA7215
Brush Type Amplifier System

configuration.)
Amplifier Configuration Code
Chapter Three: Model Numbering
3.1 How to order:
The model numbering system is designed so that you, our customer will be able to create the
correct model number of the product that you need as quick and as accurately as possible.
Differential or Single-ended
Signal Inputs:
0 = Single; (Default)
1 = Differential;
Velocity or Current Mode:
(see section 2.8 and 2.9)
0 = Velocity; 1 = Current,
On Board Power Supply
+15V/+5V on pull-up:
0 = +15V; (Default)
1 = +5V;
DC Buss Voltage
0 = 24-220VDC;(Default)
1 = SPECIAL;
±Limit  0=L, 1=H
±Limit  0=U, 1=D
Clamp  0=L, 1=H
Clamp  0=U, 1=D
Reset  0=L, 1=H
Reset  0=U, 1=D
↑ See section 5.2 ↑
Type A: U=0 & L=0
(Default)
Type B: D=1 & H=1
Type C: U=0 & H=1
Type D: D=1 & L=0
0 0
4-BIT Binary
 to Digital
Conversion Table
0000=0 1000=8
0001=1 1001=9
0010=2 1010=A
0011=3 1011=B
0100=4 1100=C
0101=5 1101=D
0110=6 1110=E
0111=7 1111=F
GLENTEK Inc.  208 Standard Street, El Segundo, California 90245, U.S.A.  (310) 322-3026       16
Chapter Four: Installation
4.1 Introduction:
This chapter provides the necessary information to make all the wiring connections for
the amplifiers to operate properly.
4.2 Mounting:
Appendix contains all the assembly drawings, and mechanical information necessary to
install the amplifiers. The amplifier package should be mounted in a clean, dry enclosure, free
of dust, oil, or other contaminants.
NEVER INSTALL THE AMPLIFIER PACKAGE IN ANY LOCATION
WHERE FLAMMABLE OR EXPLOSIVE VAPORS ARE PRESENT.
IMPORTANT: At least 3 inches must be allowed between the cooling fans and any other
surface. The clearance to any other side of the amplifier package is not critical, although
sufficient space should be allowed for easy wiring and servicing.
4.3 Wiring:
DO NOT APPLY POWER UNTIL INSTRUCTED TO DO SO.
4.3.1 RFI/EMI and Wiring Technique:
IMPORTANT: All PWM equipment inherently generates radio-frequency
interference (RFI), and wiring acts as antennae to transmit this interference. In addition,